Mississippi Secretary of State

125 South Congress St., P. O. Box 136, Jackson, MS 39205-0136

ADMINISTR	ATIVE	PROCEDURES	NOTICE	FILING
-----------	-------	-------------------	--------	--------

AGENCY NAME Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure ADDRESS 1867 Crane Ridge Drive, Suite 200-B		CONTACT PERSON Mike Lucius	TELEPHONE NUMBER 601-987-0248				
		CITY Jackson		STATE ZIF MS 39			
EMAIL mboard@msbml.ms.gov	SUBMIT DATE 12/1/20	Name or number of rule(s): Part 2630 Chapter 1: Collaboration with Nurse Practitioners, Rule 1.5 Primary Care Extended Mileage					
Short explanation of rule/amendn	nent/repeal and reasor	n(s) for proposing rule/amendme	ent/repeal: R	estructurin	g of the current		
regulations regarding Collaboratio	n. Rule 1.5 is being am	ended to clarify a requirement.					
Specific legal authority authorizing	the promulgation of r	ule: Miss. Code Ann., §73-43-11					
List all rules repealed, amended, o			re Extended	Mileage			
ORAL PROCEEDING:							
An oral proceeding is schedule	d for this rule on Dat	e; Time: Place;					
Presently, an oral proceeding is	s not scheduled on this	rule.					
If an oral proceeding is not scheduled, an oral proceeding is not scheduled, an oral (10) or more persons. The written required of proposed rule adoption and shou agent or attorney, the name, address, emacomment period, written submissions incluECONOMIC IMPACT STATEME	uest should be submitted to ld include the name, addres il address, and telephone nu iding arguments, data, and v	the agency contact person at the above s, email address, and telephone number imber of the party or parties you represe	address within t of the person(s) ent. At any time	wenty (20) day making the re within the two	ys after the filing of this equest; and, if you are an enty-five (25) day public		
Economic impact statement no	ot required for this rule	. Concise summary of ec	onomic impa	ct statemer	nt attached.		
TEMPORARY RULES PRO		POSED ACTION ON RULES	FINAL ACTION ON RULES Date Proposed Rule Filed:				
Renewal of effectiveness To be in effect in days Effective date: Immediately upon filing Other (specify): Propo		posed: v rule(s) endment to existing rule(s) end of existing rule(s) eption by reference final effective date: days after filing er (specify):	Action taken: Adopted with no changes in text Adopted with changes Adopted by reference Withdrawn Repeal adopted as proposed Effective date: 30 days after filing Other (specify):				
Printed name and Title of pers	son authorized to file	rules: Mike Lucius, Depu					
Signature of person authorized	d to file rules:	miss Lain					
OFFICIAL FILING STAM		OT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE OFFICIAL FILING STAMP	0	FFICIAL FILI	NG STAMP		
	SEC	DEC 0 1 2020 MISSISSIPPI RETARY OF STATE					
Accepted for filing by Accepte #25				pted for filing by			

The entire text of the Proposed Rule including the text of any rule being amended or changed is attached.

Rule 1.5 | Primary Care Extended Mileage

Primary care physicians, as defined in Rule 1.2, shall have no mileage restrictions placed on the collaborative agreement between the physician and the nurse practitioner if the following conditions are met:

- 1. The collaborative agreement is between a primary care physician and a primary care nurse practitioner.
- 2. The physician is in a compatible practice (e.g., same specialty, treat the same patient population) with the nurse practitioner.
- 3. The physician utilizes electronic medical records (EMR) in their practice, has direct access to the EMR utilized by the APRN, and also utilizes EMR in the formal quality improvement program.
- 4. The physician practices within the State of Mississippi for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week or eighty (80) hours per month (does not include telemedicine).

All other requirements stated herein regarding collaborative agreements/relationships with nurse practitioners shall apply.

Source: Miss. Code Ann., §73-43-11 (1972, as amended).

Rule 1.5 | *Primary Care Extended Mileage*

Primary care physicians, as defined in Rule 1.2, shall have no mileage restrictions placed on the collaborative agreement between the physician and the nurse practitioner if the following conditions are met:

- 1. The collaborative agreement is between a primary care physician and a primary care nurse practitioner.
- 2. The physician is in a compatible practice (e.g., same specialty, treat the same patient population) with the nurse practitioner.
- 3. The physician utilizes electronic medical records (EMR) in their practice, <u>has direct access to the EMR utilized by the APRN</u>, and also utilizes EMR in the formal quality improvement program.
- 4. The physician practices within the State of Mississippi for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week or eighty (80) hours per month (does not include telemedicine).

All other requirements stated herein regarding collaborative agreements/relationships with nurse practitioners shall apply.

Source: Miss. Code Ann., §73-43-11 (1972, as amended).